

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LUCIA CASTILLO, an individual and
EDWIN PRATTS an individual

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
a federal credit union

Respondent.

AND ALL RELATED CASES

SUPREME COURT CASE
NO.: 70151

Appeal From Second Judicial District
Court District Court Case No.:
CV1500421

(Honorable Elliott Sattler, District
Court Judge)

Electronically Filed
Oct 26 2016 04:31 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

JAMES A. KOHL

NV Bar No. 5692

ROBERT HERNQUIST

NV Bar No. 10616

3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy, Ste. 1000

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 257-1483

Attorneys for Appellant United Federal Credit Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 1

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

II. ROUTING STATEMENT 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

V. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

VII. ARGUMENT..... 7

A. Standard of Review for Motions to Dismiss..... 7

1. A Challenge to Subject Matter Jurisdiction Shifts the Burden of Proof to the Plaintiff..... 8

2. For Rule 12(b)(1) Motions, Nevada Uses the Legal Certainty Test..... 9

B. The District Court Properly Refused to Aggregate the Claims of the Plaintiffs with the Potential Class Members to Satisfy its Jurisdictional Threshold..... 9

C. Under the Separation of Powers Doctrine, the Jurisdictional Threshold of Nevada Courts May Only be Altered by the Nevada Legislature..... 13

D. Nevada’s Sister Courts Do Not Allow Plaintiffs To Aggregate Their Claims to Create Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 16

E. The Cases Cited by Plaintiffs Are Distinguishable from the Case at Bar.....	19
F. Plaintiffs May Not Recover Twice For One Injury; Plaintiffs Therefore cannot Double Count their Damages to Satisfy the Jurisdictional Limits of District Court.	22
G. Plaintiffs May Not Use United’s Anticipated Counterclaim to Establish the Jurisdictional limit of the Court	25
H. The Plaintiffs Never Raised The Issue Of “Claimants Under A Common Right” Below; They Are Therefor Barred From Arguing It On Appeal.	26
I. Even If The Court Allows Plaintiffs To Argue The Point, Plaintiffs Are Not.....	27
J. Plaintiffs Have Not Asserted A Proper Claim For Injunctive Relief, And Therefore Jurisdiction Cannot Be Invoked On That Basis	28
1. Plaintiffs have adequate remedies at law	28
2. Obey the Law Injunctions Are Not Permitted	30
3. Plaintiffs’ reliance of <i>Edwards</i> is Misplaced	33
VII. CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aero Corp., SA v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 237, 241 (Fed. Cl. 1997).....	32
<i>Albion Elevator Co. v. Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 6, 12 (Iowa 1977).....	18
<i>Banaszak v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4489497 at *8 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	31
<i>Berberian v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 369 A.2d 1109, 1114 (R.I. 1977)	18
<i>Bergstrom v. Estate of DeVoe</i> , 109 Nev. 575, 578, 854 P.2d 860, 862 (1993)	23
<i>Bishop v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 925 F.Supp. 294, 298 (D.N.J.1996))	27
<i>Bolling v. Old Dominion Power Co.</i> , 181 Va. 368, 371, 25 S.E.2d 266, 268 (1943).....	18
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 14 F.3d 449, 454 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 109 Nev. 842, 847, 858 P.2d 1258, 1261 (1993)	2
<i>Clean Water Coal v. The M Resort, LLC</i> , 127 Nev. 301, 309, 255 P.3d 247, 253 (2011)	13
<i>Czipott v. Fleigh</i> , 87 Nev. 496, 498–99, 489 P.2d 681, 683 (1971)	31
<i>Dermody v. City of Reno</i> , 113 Nev. 207, 211, 931 P.2d 1354, 1357 (1997)).....	26
<i>Dix v. Am. Bankers Life Assur. Co. of Florida</i> , 415 N.W.2d 206, 210 (Mich. 1987)	19

<i>Dunphy v. Sheehan</i> , 92 Nev. 259, 265, 549 P.2d 332, 336 (1976)	14
<i>Dunphy</i> , 92 Nev.at 265, 549 P.2d at 336	15
<i>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006)	33
<i>Elyousef v. O’Reilly & Ferrario, LLC</i> , 126 Nev. Adv. Op. 43 245 P.3d 547, 549 (Nev.2010).....	23, 24
<i>Foster v. Dingwall</i> , 126 Nev. Adv. Op. 5, 228 P.3d 453 , 456 (2010)	8, 12
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967)	14
<i>Galloway</i> , 83 Nev. at 26, 422 P.2d at 246	15
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 739 F.2d 466, 472 (9th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1287, 1291 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	32
<i>Hal Roach Studios, Inc. v. Richard Feiner & Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 1542, 1555 n.19 (9th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 546 F.3d 981, 984–85 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 264 F.3d 952, 957 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 12
<i>Johnson v. Plantation Gen. Hosp. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 641 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1994).....	19
<i>Judson School v. Wick</i> , 494 P.2d 698 (1972)	18, 21

<i>Las Vegas Novelty, Inc. v. Fernandez,</i> 106 Nev. 113, 118, 787 P.2d 772, 775 (1990)	31
<i>McKay v. City of Las Vegas,</i> 106 Nev. 203, 205, 789 P.2d 584, 585 (1990)).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Beach City LLC,</i> 116 Nev. 34, 36-37, 991 P.2d 982, 983 (2000).....	8
<i>Mortenson v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,</i> 549 F.2d 884, 891 (9th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Heer,</i> 121 Nev. 832, 834, 122 P.3d 1252, 1253 (2005)).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Keefer,</i> 451 F.2d 289 (3d Cir.1971).....	8
<i>Number One Rent-A-Car,</i> 94 Nev. at 781, 587 P.2d at 1331	29, 31
<i>O’Callaghan v. District Court,</i> 89 Nev. 33, 35, 505 P.2d 1215, 1216 (1973)	15
<i>Pollokoff v. Maryland Nat. Bank,</i> 418 A.2d 1201, 1210 (Md. Ct. App.1980).....	16, 28
<i>Pope v. Motel 6,</i> 121 Nev. 307, 319, 114 P.3d 277, 285 (2005)	26, 27
<i>res. Gilman v. BHC Sec., Inc.,</i> 104 F.3d 1418, 1423 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Royal Ins. v. Eagle Valley Const., Inc.,</i> 110 Nev. 119, 120, 867 P.2d 1146, 1147 (1994)	21
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.,</i> 241 F.3d 232, 240 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>S.E.C. v. Smyth,</i> 420 F.3d 1225, 1233 n. 14 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30

<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61, 90, 94 S. Ct. 937, 953, 39 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1974).....	29
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837 124 P.3d 530 (2005)	22
<i>Slade v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 36, 373 P.3d 74, 78 (2016).....	7
<i>Smyth</i> , 420 F.3d at 1233 n. 14.....	31
<i>Snow v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F2d 787, 789 (9th Cir. 1977).....	25, 29
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332, 89 S.Ct. 1053, 22 L.Ed.2d 319 (1969).....	passim
<i>Snyder</i> , 394 U.S. at 336-38 89 S. Ct. 1057-58.....	10, 11
<i>State v. District Court</i> , 85 Nev. 485, 457 P.2d 217 (1969)).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 So.2d 254 (Ala. 1979)	20
<i>Thomas v. Liberty National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 368 So.2d 254 (Ala.1979)	17, 20
<i>Thornhill Publ'g Co. v. Gen. Tel. Elec., Inc.</i> , 594 F.2d 730, 733 (9th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Troy bank v. G. A. Whitehead & Co.</i>	11
<i>Troy bank</i> , 222 U.S. 39, 40, 32 S.Ct. 9, 56 L.Ed. 81 (1911)).....	11
<i>Vaile v. Dist. Court</i> , 118 Nev. 262, 276, 44 P.3d 506, 516 (2002)	8
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259, 1268 (10th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 259 F.2d 921, 925 (D.C. Cir. 1958)).....	29

<i>Webster v. Steinberg</i> , 84 Nev. 426, 430, 442 P.2d 894, 896 (1968)	30
<i>Windsor Mount Joy Mut. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.N.J. 2003)	26
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291, 300, 94 S. Ct. 505, 511, 38 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1973).....	11, 12, 16, 21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	10
NRS 104.9610.....	3
NRS 104.9611	3
NRS 104.9614.....	3
NRS 104.9626.....	23, 24
NRS 33.010.....	32
NRS 4.370.....	14, 15
Other Authorities	
5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure, Civil 2D</i> § 1356 (2d ed. 1990)	2
Article 6 § 6 of the Nevada Constitution	14
Article 6 § 9 of the Nevada Constitution	14
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 55.6, at 21 (rev. ed. 2005)	23
James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 12.30 [5] (3d ed.1999).....	8
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 102.107).....	8

The Nevada Constitution	13
WHITE SUMMERS & HILLMAN, <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> , § 34–14 (6th ed.)	24
Rules	
Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 23(dc)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
J.C.R.C.P. 23	18, 20
J.C.R.C.P. Rule 23	20
N.R.C.P 65(d).....	30
N.R.C.P. 23	12, 13
N.R.C.P. 52	32
N.R.C.P. 54	32
N.R.C.P. 57	32
N.R.C.P. 65(d).....	32
N.R.C.P. 82	13, 15
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	1
Rule 12(b)(1).....	8
